UHC Form 040A Rev 08/08/18

PREPARED BY:
KEVIN KNUTSON
FINANCE OF AMERICA MORTGAGE LLC
300 WELSH ROAD, BUILDING 5,
SUITE A
HORSHAM, PA 19044
(855) 801-8392

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: FINANCE OF AMERICA MORTGAGE LLC 300 WELSH ROAD, BUILDING 5, SUITE A HORSHAM, PA 19044 (855) 801-8392 ATIN: LUIS MORENO 13646758 4/28/2021 3:36:00 PM \$40.00 Book - 11165 Pg - 4474-4479 RASHELLE HOBBS Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT 1ST LIBERTY TITLE LC BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 6 P.

UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST (MERS)

MENDOZA Loan #: 208370002250 MIN: 100070202003369027 PIN: 15-34-403-021

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made on APRIL 22, 2021 between JESUS MENDOZA, A MARRIED MAN, AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY ("Borrower"), 1ST LIBERTY TITLE LC ("Trustee"), Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors or assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of PO Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS, ("Beneficiary"), and FINANCE OF AMERICA MORTGAGE LLC, ("Lender").

Borrower owes the Lender the sum of FOURTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 00/100 dollars (\$14,433.00), evidenced by a Subordinate Note ("Note") dated the same date as this Subordinate Deed of Trust. This Subordinate Deed of Trust secures (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and (b) the repayment of all sums advanced by the Lender to enforce the Note.

Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described real property located in SALT LAKE County, Utah ("Property")

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

which has an address of 3821 S KINGSBURY LN B9, WEST VALLEY CITY, Utah 84119-6040 ("Property Address").

TOGETHER WITH all improvements hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, rights of way, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil, and gas rights and profits, income, water appropriations, rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Subordinate Deed of Trust. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Deed of Trust; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Deed of Trust.

This Subordinate Deed of Trust is subordinate in all respects to a Deed of Trust (the "Senior Deed of Trust") which is amended by a Rider to Deed of Trust (the "Rider to Deed of Trust") encumbering the Property and which secures that certain note (the "Senior Note") dated the same date as this Subordinate Deed of Trust.

Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Subordinate Deed of Trust if:

- Lender requires immediate payment in full of the Senior Note because Borrower is in default under the Senior Note, the Senior Deed of Trust, or the Rider to Deed of Trust;
- Lender requires payment in full of the Senior Note because all or part of the Property is transferred or occupied in violation of the terms of the Senior Deed of Trust or the Rider to Deed of Trust;
- Borrower transfers all or part of the Property, whether or not in violation of the Senior Deed of Trust or the Rider to Deed of Trust;
- 4. Borrower is in default under the Subordinate Note or this Subordinate Deed of Trust; or
- 5. The Senior Note is prepaid prior to its maturity date (as defined in the Senior Note).

6626.22



UHC Form 040A Rev 08/08/18

If circumstances occur which would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does not require such payment, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing its remedies, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Subordinate Note and this Subordinate Deed of Trust, subject to the rights of Lender under the Senior Deed of Trust.

Borrower requests that any notice to the Borrower hereunder be mailed by first class mail to the Property Address. Lender requests that any notice to the Lender be mailed by first class mail to the principal offices of Lender described above, or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.

Any restrictions on conveyance in any loan document or deed of trust will automatically terminate if title to the mortgaged property is transferred by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or if the mortgagee is assigned to the Secretary of HUD.

Les us mendoza - Borrower - Jesus mendoza	
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SOLI LOKE On Chis 23 day of DOLL CHRES SEVILA) ss) , in the year 20 21 , before me , a notary public, personally appeared
proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to document, and acknowledged (he/she/they) exe	be the person(s) whose name(s) (is/are) subscribed in this cuted the same.
CARLOS ENRIQUE SEVILLA NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 699557	Notary Signature
COMM. EXP. 03-21-2022	

Individual Loan Originator: LUIS MORENO, NMLSR ID: 920734
Loan Originator Organization: FINANCE OF AMERICA MORTGAGE LLC, NMLSR ID: 1071



EX 6626.22



EXHIBIT "A" (LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

Unit No. 9 Building "B", contained within THE GATES AT KINGSPOINTE, PHASE 2, a Condominium Project as the same is identified in the record of Survey Map Recorded on February 22, 2007 in Salt Lake County, as Entry No. 10010971, in Book 2007P, at Page 66 (as said record of Survey Map may have heretofore been amended or supplemented) and in the Declaration Recorded on February 22, 2007 in Salt Lake County, as Entry No. 10010978 in Book 9425 at Page 5606 (as said Declaration may have heretofore been amended or supplemented.)

Together with the appurtenant undivided interest in said Project's Common Areas as established in said Declaration and allowing for periodic alteration both in the magnitude of said undivided interest and in the composition of the Common Areas and Facilities to which said interest relates.

TAX ID: 15-34-403-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3821 KINGSBURY LANE #B9
WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 84119

COUNTY: SALT LAKE CITY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

MENDOZA

Loan #: 208370002250 MIN: 100070202003369027

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 22ND day of APRIL, 2021, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to FINANCE OF AMERICA MORTGAGE LLC (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 3821 S KINGSBURY LN B9, WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 84119-6040 [Property Address]. The Property includes a unit in, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project known as: THE GATES AT KINGSPOINTE [Name of Condominium Project] (the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Association") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER- Single Family/Second Mortgage -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

EX 2482.14 Form 3140 1/01 (page 1 of 3 pages)



Amended

pursuant to the Constituent Documents.

- **B. Property Insurance.** So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquake and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then:
- (i) Lender waives the provision in Uniform Covenant 3 for the monthly payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and
- (ii) Borrower's obligation under Uniform Covenant 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to ensure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D.** Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Uniform Covenant 9.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER- Single Family/Second Mortgage -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

EX 2482.14 Form 3140 1/01 (page 2 of 3 pages)



BK 11165 PG 4478

Amended

F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this Condominium Rider.

Jesus mendoza - BORROWER - JESUS MENDOZA

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER- Single Family/Second Mortgage -Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac **UNIFORM INSTRUMENT**

EX 2482.14

Form 3140 1/01 (page 3 of 3 pages) Amended

